Amount due to subsidiaries - - - (236,394) (327,237)

225,893 218,014 309,196 34,378 52,071

123

TCMH ar2013_TanChongNew  4/22/14  3:26 PM  Page 123

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2013

TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD

34. Financial instruments (continued)

34.6 Market risk (continued)

34.6.2 Interest rate risk (continued)

Group Company

31.12.2013 31.12.2012 1.1.2012 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Restated Restated

Floating rate instruments

Financial assets:

Amount due from subsidiaries - - - 49,211 138,038

Financial liabilities:

Term loans (106,496) (65,163) - - -

Bank overdraft - - (594) - -

Bills payables (401,784) (301,701) (116,086) - -

Revolving credit (544,582) (520,758) (330,221) - -

Amount due to subsidiaries - - - (216,935) (253,007)

(1,052,862) (887,622) (446,901) (167,724) (114,969)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) interest rate at the end of the reporting period would have increase/(decrease)

post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular

foreign currency rates, remained constant.

Profit or loss Profit or loss

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

2013 2013 2012 2012

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Floating rate instruments (10,110) 10,110 (8,876) 8,876

Company

Floating rate instruments (1,677) 1,677 (1,149) 1,149

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss, and the Group and the Company do not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair

value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not

affect profit and loss.

124

TCMH ar2013_TanChongNew  4/22/14  3:26 PM  Page 124

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2013

TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD

34. Financial instruments (continued)

[…]

39.6 MFRS 119, Employee Benefits (2011)

The Group has adopted MFRS 119, Employee Benefits (2011) and applied this standard retrospectively during the current

financial period.

As a result of this standard adoption, actuarial gains and losses are renamed ‘remeasurements’ and are recognised

immediately in ‘other comprehensive income’ (“OCI”). Actuarial gains and losses will no longer be deferred using the

corridor approach or recognised in profit or loss. Remeasurements recognised in OCI will not be recycled through profit

or loss in subsequent periods.

The effects of changes are disclosed in Note 39.7.

39.7 Financial impact on the Group’s financial position and comprehensive income

The following tables summarise the impacts of the above changes in 39.2, 39.4 and 39.6 on the Group’s financial position

and comprehensive income. The impacts relate to the consolidation of an additional subsidiary and the changes related

to defined benefit plans and investment properties.

Consolidated statement of financial position

1 January 2012

Impact on changes in accounting policies

Adoption of

As fair value

previously model As

reported MFRS 10 MFRS 140 restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 675,779 616 - 676,395

Investment properties 17,558 - 23,195 40,753

Equity-accounted investees 19,791 2,788 - 22,579

Inventories 959,996 242 - 960,238

Receivables 226,107 (2,695) - 223,412

Cash and cash equivalents 324,634 638 - 325,272

Reserves 1,529,650 (90) 22,032 1,551,592

Non-controlling interests 8,310 (2,995) - 5,315

Deferred tax liabilities 20,075 - 1,163 21,238

Payables and accruals 326,113 4,674 - 330,787

142

TCMH ar2013_TanChongNew  4/22/14  3:26 PM  Page 142

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2013

TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD

39. Significant changes in accounting policies (continued)

39.7 Financial impact on the Group’s financial position and comprehensive income (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

31 December 2012

Impact on changes in accounting policies

Adoption of

As fair value

previously model   As

reported MFRS 10 MFRS 140 restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 858,396 288 46 858,730

Investment properties 20,303 - 31,676 51,979

Equity-accounted investees 27,128 3,281 - 30,409

Inventories 1,412,208 223 - 1,412,431

Receivables 354,821 (8,731) - 346,090

Cash and cash equivalents 634,426 1,450 - 635,876

Reserves 1,625,971 (83) 30,135 1,656,023

Non-controlling interests 6,140 (3,502) - 2,638

Deferred tax liabilities 23,641 - 1,587 25,228

Payables and accruals 502,555 96 - 502,651

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Impact on changes in accounting policies

Adoption of

As fair value

previously MFRS 119 model As

reported MFRS 10 (2011) MFRS 140 restated

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 4,086,103 1,780 - - 4,087,883

Cost of sales 3,304,572 1,204 - - 3,305,776

Other income 53,617 372 - 9,102 63,091

Distribution expenses 308,593 4 - - 308,597

Administrative expenses 249,353 1,512 267 - 251,132

Other expenses 32,930 12 - 575 33,517

Finance costs 43,141 426 - - 43,567

Share of profit of equity-accounted

investees, net of tax 1,246 493 - - 1,739

Tax expenses 61,446 - (67) 424 61,803

Other comprehensive loss 2,953 (13) (200) - 2,740

143

TCMH ar2013_TanChongNew  4/22/14  3:26 PM  Page 143

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2013

TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD

39. Significant changes in accounting policies (continued)

39.7 Financial impact on the Group’s financial position and comprehensive income (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2013

Impact on changes in accounting policies

Adoption of

Adoption of fair value

MFRS 119 revaluation model Total

(2011) model MFRS 140 impact

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Other income - - 4,992 4,992

Administrative expenses (3,767) - - (3,767)

Other expenses - (4,470) - (4,470)

Tax expenses 942 - (252) 690

Decrease in profit (2,555)

Other comprehensive income 2,825 595,900 - 598,725

Increase in other comprehensive income 598,725

Overall impact on total comprehensive income 596,170

144

TCMH ar2013_TanChongNew  4/22/14  3:26 PM  Page 144

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2013

TAN CHONG MOTOR HOLDINGS BERHAD

40. Supplementary information on the breakdown of realised and unrealised profits

The breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December, into realised and unrealised

profits, pursuant to Paragraphs 2.06 and 2.23 of Bursa Malaysia Main Market Listing Requirements, are as follows:

Group Company

2013 2012 2013 2012